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Global PC shipments declined by 16% to 285 

million in 2022 

Shanghai (China), Bengaluru (India), Singapore, Reading (UK) and Portland (US) – Wednesday, 11 

January 2023 

 

The global PC market ended 2022 on a low note, with total shipments of desktops and 

notebooks down by29% to 65.4 million units in Q4. This represents a fourth consecutive quarter 

of decline as holiday season spending was muted amid a worsening economic environment. This 

pegged total shipments for full-year 2022 at 285.1 million units, a 16% drop from the highs of 

2021 when all end-user segments saw peak demand. Nevertheless, shipment volumes remain 

favorable compared to pre-pandemic, with total 2022 shipments 7% higher than in 2019. 

Notebooks underwent a larger decline, down by 30% to 51.4 million units in Q4 2022 and 19% to 

223.8 million units for the full year. Desktops fared slightly better, undergoing a decline of 24% 

to 14.1 million units in Q4 and a drop of 7% to 61.3 million units across 2022.  
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“As expected, the global PC market faced further headwinds in Q4 to round out what has been a 

difficult 2022,” said Ishan Dutt, Senior Analyst, Canalys. “The decline is especially stark as the 

corresponding period in 2021 brought about record shipments of notebooks and desktops. 

Vendors and retailers aimed to stimulate consumer spending with heavy discounting, but despite 

pockets of success, this was not enough to drive significant new sell-in. With rising costs for energy 

and basic goods in key markets like the US and Europe, expenditure on big-ticket items like PCs 

has taken a back seat as consumers are prepared to delay refreshes. Meanwhile, on the 

commercial front, both public and private sector budgets faced tightening amid rising interest 

rates, slowdowns in hiring and expectations of a recession early next year. A December 2022 poll 

of around 250 channel partners showed that 60% expect their PC business revenue to remain flat 

or decline in 2023. This challenging environment for the PC industry is anticipated to last until the 

second half of next year.” 

 

 

“Despite the short-term difficulty, the long-term outlook for PCs remains positive,” added Dutt. 

“Shipments in 2022 were down by 16%, and we expect a further contraction in 2023, but in both 

years, total volumes will remain higher than in the pre-pandemic era of 2019. Once businesses and 

consumers ride out the storm, we expect delayed purchases to begin boosting the market in late 

2023, with momentum picking up in 2024. This will be bolstered by an education demand bump in 



   

 
Insight. Innovation. Impact. www.canalys.com 

major markets as devices deployed during the pandemic peak reach the end of their life cycle. And 

even during the downturn, there will be areas that can deliver success for the industry, such as 

gaming, connected PCs and hybrid work, all of which were highlighted by announcements at CES 

2023.” 

Lenovo secured the top spot in the PC market in Q4 2022, with shipments totaling 15.5 million 

units, representing a 29% year-on-year decline. It was also the largest shipping vendor for the full-

year 2022, posting 68.1 million units as it underwent a 17% decline compared to 2021. HP ranked 

second, also seeing shipments decline by 29% in Q4 to a total of 13.2 million units. For the full-

year 2022, it saw shipments fall by 25% to 55.2 million units. Third-placed Dell suffered the largest 

decline among the top vendors in Q4, with shipments down by 37% to 10.8 million units. However, 

its strength in commercial earlier in 2022 meant its total shipments were down by 16% to 49.7 

million units. Apple placed fourth in both the Q4 and full-year rankings, ending 2022 with 27.2 

million Macs shipped for a 6% decline, while Asus rounded out the top five with a modest decline 

of 4% compared to its 2021 shipments. 

Worldwide desktop and notebook shipments (market share and annual growth) 
Canalys PC Market Pulse: Q4 2022 

Vendor 
(company) 

Q4 2022 
shipments 

Q4 2022  
market share 

Q4 2021  
shipments 

Q4 2021  
market share 

Annual 
growth 

Lenovo 15,470 23.6% 21,758 23.7% -28.9% 

HP 13,200 20.2% 18,595 20.3% -29.0% 

Dell 10,807 16.5% 17,195 18.7% -37.2% 

Apple 7,229 11.0% 7,812 8.5% -7.5% 

Asus 4,866 7.4% 6,076 6.6% -19.9% 

Others 13,868 21.2% 20,281 22.1% -31.6% 

Total 65,440 100.0% 91,717 100.0% -28.7% 

    

Note: Unit shipments in thousands. Percentages may not add up 
to 100% due to rounding. 
Source: Canalys PC Analysis (sell-in shipments), January 2023 
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Worldwide desktop and notebook shipments (market share and annual growth) 
Canalys PC Market Pulse: Full-year 2022 

Vendor 
(company) 

2022 
shipments 

2022  
market share 

2021  
shipments 

2021  
market share 

Annual 
growth 

Lenovo 68,125 23.9% 82,200 24.1% -17.1% 

HP 55,206 19.4% 74,022 21.7% -25.4% 

Dell 49,746 17.4% 59,300 17.4% -16.1% 

Apple 27,160 9.5% 28,961 8.5% -6.2% 

Asus 20,616 7.2% 21,473 6.3% -4.0% 

Others 64,237 22.5% 75,081 22.0% -14.4% 

Total 285,090 100.0% 341,037 100.0% -16.4% 

    

Note: Unit shipments in thousands. Percentages may not add up 
to 100% due to rounding. 
Source: Canalys PC Analysis (sell-in shipments), January 2023 

 

 

About PC Analysis 

Canalys’ PC Analysis service provides quarterly updated shipment data to help with accurate 

market sizing, competitive analysis and identifying growth opportunities in the market. Canalys PC 

shipment data is granular, guided by a strict methodology, and is broken down by market, vendor 

and channel, as well as additional splits, such as GPU, CPU, storage and memory. In addition, 

Canalys also publishes quarterly forecasts to help better understand the future trajectory and 

changing landscape of the PC industry. 

For more information, please contact: 

Ishan Dutt: ishan_dutt@canalys.com +65 8399 0487 

About Canalys 

Canalys is an independent analyst company that strives to guide clients on the future of the 

technology industry and to think beyond the business models of the past. We deliver smart 

market insights to IT, channel and service provider professionals around the world. We stake our 

https://canalys.com/analysis/pc
mailto:ishan_dutt@canalys.com
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reputation on the quality of our data, our innovative use of technology and our high level of 

customer service. 

Receiving updates 

To receive media alerts directly, or for more information about our events, services or custom 

research and consulting capabilities, please contact us or email press@canalys.com. 

Please click here to unsubscribe 
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